MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 77

Somerset.

Pleasant Ridge	\$12.46
Highland	64.96
Dead River	50.11
Bigelow	24.49
Flagstaff	44.99
West Forks	114.80
Mayfield	14.00
Caratunk	59.42
The Foks	79.45
Long Pond	61.68
Jackman	73.68
Moose River	95.77
Dennistown	132.07
Washington.	
No. 14	97.99
No. 21	13.79
Grand Lake Stream	62.17
Codyville	10.26
-	

\$3,384.53

Approved April 5, 1921.

Chapter 77.

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements.

This resolve is repealed by Chapter 155, P. and S. L., 1921.

Academies, Seminaries, Institutions etc., in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of thirty-one thousand nine hundred dollars for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and the sum of fifty-six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the following schedule:

To the period from balldary 1, 1/21 to balle ou, 1/21.	
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance.	500.00
Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs.	500.00
Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance.	500.00
Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories.	500.00
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance.	500.00
Wilton Academy, Wilton; for the purpose of liquidating the present indebtedness.	500.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, Parsonsfield; for maintenance.	500.00
Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system, to establish laboratory and library.	500.00
Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs.	1,000.00
Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance.	500.00
Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance.	300.00
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance.	750.00
Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance.	500.00
Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs.	800.00
Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance.	500.00
Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance.	750.00
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Leavitt Institute, Turner Center; to aid in building dormitory.	5,000.00
Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance.	2,500.00
Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance.	300.00
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance.	400.00

CHAP. 77

Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance.	2,500.00
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements.	300 . 00
Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance.	3,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements.	550.00
Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs.	500.00
St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance.	1,000.00
St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance.	1,500.00
St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Scarboro; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and indebtedness.	1,250.00
For the Period from July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922.	
For the Period from July 1, 1921 to June 30, 1922. Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance.	750.00
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of	750.00 1,500.00
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. Washington Academy, East Machias; for general main-	
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs.	1,500.00
 Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural lab- 	1,500.00 1,000.00
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories. Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance	1,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
 Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance. Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs. Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance. Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories. Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance. Bridgton Academy, Bridgton; for deficit in maintenance for the years nineteen hundred and twenty and nineteen hun- 	1,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

n	17	n
n	4	ゎ

	CHAP. 77
Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system, to establish laboratory and library.	\$1,000.00
Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs.	2,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance.	500.00
East Corinth Academy, East Corinth; for additions.	2,000.00
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance.	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance.	750.00
Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs.	1,600.00
Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance.	1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance.	3,000.00
Limerick Academy, Limerick; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance.	775.00
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance.	800.00
Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance.	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements.	500.00
Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance.	6,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements.	950.00
Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance.	2,500.00
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance.	1,500.00
Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs.	750.00
St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance.	2,000.00
St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance.	3,000.00

CHAP. 77

St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Searboro; for maintenance.	2,000.00
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and indebtedness.	2,500.00
For the Period from July 1, 1922 to June 30, 1923.	
Cherryfield Academy, Cherryfield; to pay the expenses of instruction and for maintenance.	750.00
Washington Academy, East Machias; for general maintenance and repairs.	1,500.00
Lincoln Academy, Newcastle; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Fryeburg Academy, Fryeburg; for maintenance and for the equipment of its chemical, physical and agricultural laboratories.	1,500.00
Bluehill-George Stevens Academy, Bluehill; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Bridgton Academy, Bridgton; for deficit in maintenance for the years nineteen hundred and twenty and nineteen hun- dred and twenty-one.	2,500.00
Wilton Academy, Wilton; for the purpose of liquidating the present indebtedness.	1,000.00
Parsonsfield Seminary, Parsonsfield; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Hampden Academy, Hampden; to install a water system and to establish laboratory and library.	1,000.00
Anson Academy, North Anson; for maintenance and general repairs.	2,500.00
Aroostook Central Institute, Mars Hill; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Bridgewater Classical Academy, Bridgewater; for maintenance.	500.00
East Corinth Academy, East Corinth; for additions.	1,500.00
Eastern Maine Institute, Springfield; for maintenance.	1,800.00
Erskine Academy, South China; for maintenance.	750.00
Freedom Academy, Freedom; for maintenance and repairs.	1,600.00
Gould Academy, Bethel; for maintenance.	1,000.00

ROSWELL S. CUSHING.	675
	CHAP. 78
Hartland Academy, Hartland; for maintenance.	\$1,500.00
Higgins Classical Institute, Charleston; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Lee Academy, Lee; for general maintenance.	3,000.00
Limerick Academy, Limerick; for maintenance.	1,000.00
Limington Academy, Limington; for maintenance.	800.00
Litchfield Academy, Litchfield; for maintenance.	800.00
Maine Central Institute, Pittsfield; for maintenance.	5,000.00
Monmouth Academy, Monmouth; for maintenance, repairs and improvements.	500.00
Nasson Institute, Springvale; for maintenance.	6,000.00
North Yarmouth Academy, Yarmouth; for repairs and improvements.	1,000.00
Oak Grove Seminary, Vassalboro; for maintenance.	2,500.00
Ricker Classical Institute, Houlton; for maintenance.	1,500.00
Somerset Academy, Athens; for maintenance and general repairs.	750.00
St. Joseph's Academy, Portland; for maintenance.	2,000.00
St. Mary's College, Van Buren; for maintenance.	3,000.00
St. Louis Home and School for Boys, Scarboro; for maintenance.	2,000.00
Westbrook Seminary, Westbrook; for maintenance and in-	

Chapter 78.

Approved April 5, 1921.

2,500.00

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay the Claim of Roswell S. Cushing against the State of Maine.

debtedness.

Roswell S. Cushing, damages, collision state highway truck. Resolved: That there be paid to Roswell S. Cushing of Lynn, Mass., the sum of three hundred and forty-seven dollars and forty-two cents for injuries sustained by himself and wife and damage to his Cadillac car October eleventh, nineteen hundred nineteen, near Dunstan in the Town